

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 19-2121

JULIAN JAY TONEY,

Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant - Appellant,

v.

ARTHUR PARKER, HAZEL PARKER, and the ARTHUR E. PARKER
AND HAZEL FRANCES PARKER TRUST DATED 5/26/1993

Defendants/Counterclaimants – Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR DECATUR COUNTY

NO. EQCV006739

THE HONORABLE JOHN D. LLOYD, SENIOR JUDGE

**APPELLEES' ARTHUR PARKER, HAZEL PARKER, and the
ARTHUR E. PARKER AND HAZEL FRANCES PARKER
TRUST DATED 5/26/1993
FINAL BRIEF**

Daniel R. Rockhold, AT0009763
P.O. Box 336
Corydon, Iowa 50060
Telephone No. (641) 872-2550
Facsimile No. (888) 694-2655
dan@rockholdlaw.com
**ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANTS/
COUNTERCLAIMANTS –
APPELLEES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	10
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	18
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	18
STATEMENT OF FACTS	24
ARGUMENT	28
I. THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED TONEY’S MOTION TO VACATE THE RULING PARTIALLY GRANTING PARKERS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND RULING GRANTING PARKERS’ MOTION TO STRIKE.	28
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Error.	28
B. Daren Relph is not an Employee of Wayne County Hospital, the Undersigned does not have Hire/Fire Authority Over Daren Relph and is just One of Seven Votes.	29
C. Toney’s Motion to Vacate Orders was Untimely, and He did not Comply with the Rules to Vacate the Partial Summary Judgment and Order Striking His Partial Resistance.....	39
D. Conclusion.....	42
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED PARKERS’ MOTION TO STRIKE TONEY’S DOCUMENTS IN SUPPORT OF A RESISTANCE BECAUSE IT WAS UNTIMELY AND FAILED TO COMPLY WITH MULTIPLE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE.....	42
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Error.	42
B. The District Court was Without Discretion to Consider Toney’s Late Resistance because He Never Filed A Motion Under Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.443.	44

C. Toney Never Actually Filed His Resistance to Parkers’ Motion For Summary Judgment.	45
D. The Burden was on Toney to Show Why His Late Resistance and Related Filings Should Be Allowed.	47
E. Toney’s Memorandum of Law Was Not Signed By Incorporation in His Unfiled Resistance.	48
F. Toney Failed to Comply with the Requirements of Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(3).....	49
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY PARTIALLY GRANTED PARKERS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND NO ADDITIONAL FACTS COULD ALTER THE OUTCOME.	50
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Error.	50
B. Toney’s Claims are Barred by Iowa Code §614.1(5).....	53
C. Toney’s Claims are Barred by Iowa Constitution Article I, Section 24.....	54
D. The Purported “Life Time Lease” is Unenforceable.....	57
i. There was No Acceptance of Any Offer.....	57
ii. The Alleged Contract Does Not Contain Essential Terms Necessary for a Contract for the Sale and Purchase of Real Property.....	58
iii. There was No Meeting of the Minds to Form a Contract.....	61
iv. Arthur Parker had No Authority to Bind the Owner of the Land at Issue.	61
v. There was No Consideration for the Purported “Right To Purchase” and “Life Time Offer.”.....	64
E. Toney Slandered Parkers’ Title.....	66
F. Toney Trespassed and was Properly Ejected from the Property.	67

G. Conclusion.....	67
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND TONEY WAS LIABLE FOR SLANDER OF TITLE, AND PROPERLY AWARDED DAMAGES TO PARKERS FOR SLANDER OF TITLE.	69
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Error.	69
B. The Words in the Purported “Life Time Lease” were Slanderous, False, and Malicious.....	69
V. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY AWARDED PUNITIVE DAMAGES TO PARKERS.	73
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Error.	73
B. Toney’s Actions of Forging Arthur Parker’s Signature on the Purported “Life Time Lease,” Subsequent Recording, and Trespass, Justified an Award of Punitive Damages.	74
CONCLUSION.....	77
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	77
CERTIFICATE OF COST	77
CERTIFICATE OF FILING/SERVICE.....	79
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AAA Elec., L.C. v. Agri Processors, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 22900225, *1 (Iowa Ct. App. 2003)	43
<i>Alexander Technologies Europe, Ltd. v. MacDonald Letter Service, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1827472, *3 (Iowa Ct. App. 2007).....	47, 48
<i>Amco Insurance Co. v. Stammer</i> , 411 N.W.2d 709, 711 (Iowa Ct. App. 1987)	51
<i>Amos v. Prom</i> , 115 F. Supp. 127 (N.D. Iowa 1953).....	74
<i>Anderson v. Douglas & Lomason Co.</i> , 540 N.W.2d 277, 285 (Iowa 1995).	57
<i>Brown v. Nevins</i> , 499 N.W.2d 736, 737 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993).....	69
<i>Carr v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 546 N.W.2d 901, 903 (Iowa 1996).....	51
<i>Casey v. Lupkes</i> , 286 N.W.2d 204, 207 (Iowa 1979).....	55
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 156 N.W.2d 870, 876 (Iowa 1968)	58
<i>Diamond Products Co. v. Skipton Painting and Insulation, Inc.</i> , 392 N.W.2d 137, 138 (Iowa 1986).....	51
<i>Down v. Coffie</i> , 235 Iowa 152, 157-158 (Iowa 1944)	58
<i>Forsmark v. State</i> , 349 N.W.2d 763 (Iowa 1984)	34, 35, 36, 37, 39
<i>Gansen v. Gansen</i> , 874 N.W.2d 617, 625 (2016).....	56
<i>Gibson v. Gibson</i> , 217 N.W. 852, 855 (Iowa 1928).....	53
<i>Gildea v. Kepenis</i> , 402 N.W. 2d 457, 459 (Iowa Ct. App. 1987).....	58
<i>Hardin County Drainage Dist. 55, Div. 3, Lateral 10 v. Union Pacific R. Co.</i> , 826 N.W.2d 507, 510 (Iowa 2013)	51

<i>Hawkeye Foodservice Distribution, Inc. v. Iowa Educators Corp.</i> , 812 N.W.2d 600, 609 (Iowa 2012)	51
<i>Hendricks v. Great Plains Supply Co.</i> , 609 N.W.2d 486, 493 (Iowa 2000).	62
<i>In re C.W.</i> , 522 N.W.2d 113, 117 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994)	33
<i>In re Krull</i> , 860 N.W.2d 38, 47 (Iowa 2015).....	33
<i>In re Marriage of Butterfield</i> , 500 N.W. 2d 97 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993).....	28
<i>James v. Swiss Valley Ag Services</i> , 449 N.W.2d 886, 888 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989)	52
<i>Klooster v. North Iowa State Bank</i> , 404 N.W.2d 564 (Iowa 1987).....	75
<i>Kristerin Development Co. v. Granson Inv.</i> , 394 N.W.2d 325, 331 (Iowa 1986)	65
<i>Kunde v. Bowman</i> , 2016 WL5408356, *2 (2016)	60, 65
<i>Magnusson Agency v. Public Entity Nat'l Co.-Midwest</i> , 560 N.W.2d 20, 25–26 (Iowa 1997).....	62
<i>Meyer v. Nottger</i> , 241 N.W.2d 911 (Iowa 1976).....	74
<i>Miller v. First Nat'l. Bank</i> , 220 Iowa 1266, 264 N.W. 272 (1935).....	66
<i>Moser v. Thorp Sales Corp.</i> , 312 N.W.2d 881, 886 (Iowa 1981)	50
<i>Oxman v. U.S.</i> , 148 F.2d 750, 753 (8 th Cir. Ct. App. 1945)	33
<i>Recker v. Gustafson</i> , 279 N.W.2d 744, 746 (Iowa 1979).....	59
<i>Schroeder v. Fuller</i> , 354 N.W.2d 780, 782 (Iowa 1984).....	45
<i>Sebastian v. Wood</i> , 246 Iowa 94, 66 N.W.2d 841 (1954)	74
<i>Severson v. Elberon Elevator, Inc.</i> , 250 N.W.2d 417, 420 (Iowa 1977).....	59

<i>Sioux City v. Western Asphalt Paving Corp.</i> , 271 N.W. 624, 638, 223 Iowa 279, _____ (1937).....	32
<i>Speed v. Beurle</i> , 251 N.W.2d 217 (Iowa 1977).....	74
<i>Stanley v. Morse</i> , 26 Iowa 454, 458 (1868).....	53
<i>State v. Haskins</i> , 573 N.W.2d 39, 44 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997)	33
<i>Suss v. Schammel</i> , 375 N.W.2d 522 (Iowa 1985).....	74
<i>Syester v. Banta</i> , 257 Iowa 613, 133 N.W.2d 666 (1965).....	74
<i>Thies v. James</i> , 184 N.W.2d 708, 710 (Iowa 1971)	42
<i>TriStates Investment Company v. Henryson</i> , 179 N.W.2d 362, 363 (Iowa 1970)	58, 60
<i>Waukon Auto Supply v. Farmers & Merchants Sav. Bank</i> , 440 N.W.2d 844, 847 (Iowa 1989).....	62
<i>Westway Trading Corp. v. River Terminal Corp.</i> , 314 N.W.2d 398 (Iowa 1982).....	74
<i>Witmer v. Valley Nat’l. Bank</i> , 223 Iowa 673, 273 N.W. 370 (1937).....	66
<i>Wolf v. Wolf</i> , 690 N.W.2d 887, 893 (Iowa 2005).....	73

STATUTES

Iowa Code §347.9 (2019)	29
Iowa Code §562.1A	56
Iowa Code §562.1A(2)	55
Iowa Code §562.5	67
Iowa Code §562.6	55, 56

Iowa Code §602.1606(1)(c).....	31, 32, 33
Iowa Code §614.1(5)	53, 54
Iowa Code §716.7(2)(a).....	67, 75
Iowa Code Chapter 347	30
Iowa Code Chapter 562	67
Iowa Constitution Article I, Section 24	54, 55, 56, 57, 68

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Chapter 51 of the Iowa Code of Judicial Conduct.....	34
Iowa Code of Judicial Conduct 51:2.11(A).....	34
Iowa Model Civil Jury Instruction 2400.3.....	61
Iowa R. App. P. 6.103(1).....	18
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(b) (2019).....	18
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1004.....	39, 41, 42
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1005.....	40
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1007 (2019).....	39
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1013.....	40, 41, 42
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.301 through 1.315	41
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.405(4)	71
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.413.....	49
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.443.....	20, 44, 46, 47
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(3).....	21, 26, 44, 45, 49, 50

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(4)	22, 71
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(5)	52
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(8)	52
